Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 2,444,596 – – 2,444,596
Other tax recoverables 335,837 – – 335,837
Deferred tax assets 406,356 – – 406,356

Total non-current assets 33,842,132 – – 33,842,132

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 74,525 – – 74,525
Contract assets 710,841 – – 710,841
Trade and bills receivables 8,794,657 – – 8,794,657
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 570,438 – – 570,438
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 2,007,893 – – 2,007,893
Other tax recoverables 146,258 – – 146,258
Restricted cash and pledged deposits 270,074 – – 270,074
Cash and cash equivalents 3,178,265 5,450,000 (5,450,000) 3,178,265

15,752,951 5,450,000 (5,450,000) 15,752,951
Assets classified as held for sale 739,302 – – 739,302

Total current assets 16,492,253 5,450,000 (5,450,000) 16,492,253

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP

III – 2

The Group
Pro Forma
adjustments

Pro Forma
adjustments

Unaudited Pro
Forma of
the Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and bills payables 1,697,088 – – 1,697,088
Other payables and accruals 1,646,593 – – 1,646,593
Interest-bearing bank and other

borrowings 8,607,320 – (2,387,181) 6,220,139
Income tax payables 212,771 – – 212,771

Total current liabilities 12,163,772 – (2,387,181) 9,776,591

NET CURRENT ASSETS 4,328,481 5,450,000 (3,062,819) 6,715,662

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 38,170,613 5,450,000 (3,062,819) 40,557,794

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Interest-bearing bank and other

borrowings 22,996,639 – (3,062,819) 19,933,820
Corporate bonds 428,245 – – 428,245
Other non-current liabilities 12,466 – – 12,466
Deferred tax liabilities 304,604 – – 304,604

Total non-current liabilities 23,741,954 – (3,062,819) 20,679,135

Net assets 14,428,659 5,450,000 – 19,878,659

EQUITY
Equity attributable to equity holders

of the Company
Share capital 112,329 – – 112,329
Reserves 13,822,630 117,854 – 13,940,484

13,934,959 117,854 – 14,052,813
Non-controlling interests 493,700 5,332,146 – 5,825,846

Total equity 14,428,659 5,450,000 – 19,878,659

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP

III – 3

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss of the Group for the

year ended 31 December 2022

The Group
Pro Forma
adjustments

Pro Forma
adjustments

Unaudited Pro
Forma of
the Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

REVENUE 5,296,197 – – 5,296,197
Cost of sales (2,735,702) – – (2,735,702)

Gross profit 2,560,495 – – 2,560,495
Other income and gains, net 218,946 – – 218,946
Selling and distribution expenses (2,505) – – (2,505)
Administrative expenses (512,818) – – (512,818)
Other operating expenses, net (207,631) – – (207,631)
Finance costs (1,803,324) – 204,339 (1,598,985)
Share of profits and losses of: – –

Joint ventures 4,544 – – 4,544
Associates 25,759 – – 25,759

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 283,466 – 204,339 487,805

Income tax expense (57,655) – – (57,655)

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 225,811 – 204,339 430,150

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company 258,236 (174,532) 185,366 269,070
Non-controlling interests (32,425) 174,532 18,973 161,080

225,811 – 204,339 430,150

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP

III – 4

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of the Group

for the year ended 31 December 2022

The Group
Pro Forma
adjustments

Pro Forma
adjustments

Unaudited Pro
Forma of
the Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 225,811 – 204,339 430,150

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
Other comprehensive loss that may be

reclassified to profit or loss in
subsequent periods:
Exchange fluctuation reserve:

Translation of foreign operations (1,779,414) – – (1,779,414)
Share of other comprehensive loss

of joint ventures (38,186) – – (38,186)
Share of other comprehensive loss

of associates (87,819) – – (87,819)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR
THE YEAR, NET OF TAX (1,905,419) – – (1,905,419)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR
THE YEAR (1,679,608) – 204,339 (1,475,269)

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company (1,498,588) (174,532) 185,366 (1,487,754)
Non-controlling interests (181,020) 174,532 18,973 12,485

(1,679,608) – 204,339 (1,475,269)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP

III – 5

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Cash Flow Statement of the Group for the year

ended 31 December 2022

The Group
Pro Forma
adjustments

Pro Forma
adjustments

Unaudited Pro
Forma of
the Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES
Profit before tax 283,466 – – 283,466

Adjustments for:
Interest income (38,530) – – (38,530)
Gains on bargain purchase of

subsidiaries (2,243) – – (2,243)
Gains on disposal of subsidiaries (682) – – (682)
Fair value gain on financial assets at

[…]

assets at fair value through profit or
loss 462,306 – – 462,306

Investments in joint ventures (1,252) – – (1,252)
Investments in associates (17,440) – – (17,440)
Acquisition of subsidiaries (251,611) – – (251,611)
Disposal of subsidiaries (6,414) – – (6,414)
Increase in deposits for potential

business acquisitions (156,690) – – (156,690)
Decrease in payables in relation to the

development of clean energy projects (297,972) – – (297,972)
Increase in restricted cash and pledged

deposits (40,562) – – (40,562)
Decrease in loan and advances to

suppliers, customers and former
shareholders in relation to
acquisitions 157,683 – – 157,683

Change in other non-current assets/
liabilities, other current liabilities and
receivables from potential acquisition
companies, net (39,764) – – (39,764)

Net cash used in investing activities (1,382,664) – – (1,382,664)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP

III – 8

The Group
Pro Forma
adjustments

Pro Forma
adjustments

Unaudited Pro
Forma of
the Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from issue of shares 4,685,188 – – 4,685,188
Capital contributions by non-controlling

equity holder – 5,450,000 – 5,450,000
Decrease increase in financial liabilities

from potential non-controlling
interests (2,887,077) – – (2,887,077)

Acquisition of non-controlling interests (20,048) – – (20,048)
Net proceeds from issuance of a

corporate bond (586,896) – – (586,896)
New bank loans and other borrowings 13,723,272 – – 13,723,272
Repayment of bank loans and other

borrowings (13,081,197) – (5,450,000) (18,531,197)
Changes of deposits under leases 110,846 – – 110,846
Interest on bank loans and other

borrowings and corporate bonds paid (1,594,530) – 204,339 (1,390,191)

Net cash from financing activities 349,558 5,450,000 (5,245,661) 553,897

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS 2,631,480 5,450,000 (5,245,661) 2,835,819

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning
of year 1,140,832 – – 1,140,832

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes,
net (135,048) – – (135,048)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT
END OF YEAR 3,637,264 5,450,000 (5,245,661) 3,841,603

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF CASH
AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents as stated in
the statement of financial position 3,637,264 5,450,000 (5,245,661) 3,841,603

Cash and cash equivalents as stated in
the statement of cash flows 3,637,264 5,450,000 (5,245,661) 3,841,603

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP

III – 9

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Group

1. The amounts are extracted from the unaudited consolidated statement of financial

position of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2023 as set out in the

published interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2023.

2. Subsequent to the Capital Increase, the Group’s aggregate equity interest in the Target

Company will be diluted from 100.00% to approximately 55.54%.

The impact of the Capital Increase on the Company’s attributable interest in the Target